

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI THIRD ASSEMBLY – (SESCOND SESSION)

ORDER PAPER

TUESDAY, JUNE 27TH, 2023 AT 2.30 P.M.

PRAYERS

- 1. Communication from the Chair
- 2. Administration of Oath
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements
- 8. ***THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY APPROPRIATION BILL, 2023

(First Reading)

9. ***THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2023

(First Reading)

10. ***THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SECTOR COORDINATION BILL, 2023

(First Reading)

- 11. ***THE ITUGURURU AGRICULTURAL TRAINING CENTRE BILL, 2023 (First Reading)
- 12. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

***THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY APPROPRIATION BILL, 2023

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA - Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

...../Motions

TUESDAY JUNE 27TH, 2023

(O. P 008)

(033)

13. MOTION ON ADJOURNMENT

(Hon. Marengo Luke Nyaga Njeru, MCA – Leader of Majority)

AWARE THAT; the Members of County Assembly have Taken note of the resolution made During the Consultative meeting held between Speakers, Majority Leaders and Minority Leaders on 17th June 2023 at Safari Park Hotel, Nairobi

FURTHER AWARE, that these resolutions include establishment of a Ward Development Fund and that a petition on the proposals on the remunerations and benefits be forwarded to all County assemblies for submission to SRC, Senate, Nataional Assembly and the Office of the Deputy President by 22nd June 2023.

NOTING THAT, during the meeting it was resolved that all County Assemblies adjourn sine die withing 7 days until such a time when the SRC resolves the matter on Members' remuneration and benefits.

FURTHER NOTING the need to stand in solidarity with all the County assemblies and demonstrate our commitment to the Devolved system of Governance.

APPRECIATING THAT, it is our duty to uphold the principles of devolution and ensure that the resolution made by our colleagues in the County Assemblies are given due consideration,

NOW THEREFORE; notwithstanding the resolution of the Assembly under Standing order 39 the County Assembly resolves to adjourn its sittings and will reconvene on notice by the Speaker of the County Assembly.

KEY

**** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill

*** -Denotes a Committee Bill

* -Denotes any other Bill